

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY
COMMISSION,

Plaintiff,

ASHER LUCAS,

Plaintiff-Intervenor,

and

REGINA ZAVISKI and SAVANNAH
NURME-ROBINSON,

Proposed Plaintiff-Intervenors,

v.

BRIK ENTERPRISES, INC., dba CULVER'S
OF CLARKSTON, DAVISON
HOSPITALITY, INC., dba CULVER'S
HOSPITALITY OF DAVISON, FENTON
HOSPITALITY, INC., dba CULVER'S OF
FENTON, GB HOSPITALITY, INC., dba
CULVER'S OF GRAND BLANC, BLUE
WATER HOSPITALITY, INC.,

Defendants.

Case No. 24-cv-12817

Hon. Brandy McMillion

MOTION TO INTERVENE

Syeda F. Davidson (P72801)
Jay D. Kaplan (P38197)
Daniel S. Korobkin (P72842)
American Civil Liberties Union
Fund of Michigan
2966 Woodward Ave.

Detroit, MI 48201
313.578.6814
sdavidson@aclumich.org
jkaplan@aclumich.org
dkorobkin@aclumich.org

*Counsel for Proposed Plaintiff-Intervenors
Zaviski and Nurme-Robinson*

Diana E. Marin (P81514)
Detroit Field Office
EEOC
4 77 Michigan Avenue, Room 865
Detroit, MI 48226
(313) 774-0057
Diana.marin@eoc.gov

Kenneth L. Bird
EEOC
101 West Ohio Street
Ste. 1900
Indianapolis, IN 46204
(317) 226-7204
kenneth.bird@eoc.gov

Counsel for Plaintiff

Angela M. Mannarino (P72374)
Mannarino Law PLLC
37637 Five Mile Road #294
Livonia, MI 48154
(734) 430-0880
angela@mannarino-law.com

Counsel for Plaintiff-Intervenor Lucas

Courtney L. Nichols (P75160)
Plunkett Cooney
38505 Woodward Ave.
Suite 100
Bloomfield Hills, MI 48304
(248) 594-6360
cnichols@plunkettcooney.com

Counsel for Defendants

MOTION TO INTERVENE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. Ms. Zaviski and Ms. Nurme-Robinson have a statutory right to intervene, and their motion is timely.	5
II. Ms. Zaviski and Ms. Nurme-Robinson should be permitted to intervene under the single-filing rule.	7
CONCLUSION AND RELIEF REQUESTED	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bostock v. Clayton County, Ga.</i> , 590 U.S. 644 (2020).....	4
<i>EEOC v. Keco Indus., Inc.</i> , 748 F.2d 1097 (6th Cir. 1984).....	7
<i>EEOC v. Wilson Metal Casket Co.</i> , 24 F.3d 836 (6th Cir. 1994).....	7
<i>Grubbs v. Norris</i> , 870 F.2d 343 (6th Cir. 1989).....	5
<i>Howlett v. Holiday Inns, Inc.</i> , 49 F.3d 189 (6th Cir. 1995).....	7

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5.....	5, 7
--------------------------	------

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24.....	5
-------------------------	---

Other Authorities

Julian Mark and Beth Reinhard, <i>Trump Administration Moves to Drop Transgender Discrimination Cases</i> , Washington Post (Feb. 15, 2025)	4
